

THE J&K BHARAT SCOUTS AND GUIDES STATE HEADQUARTERS:

NEAR GENERAL POST OFFICE, APSARA ROAD, GANDHI NAGAR, JAMMU-180004 Phone/Fax No. : - 0191-2454336 Email:-jkbharatscouts@gmail.com



J&KBS&G/ J- 391-424/24

To All the State Secretaries, State Association of The Bharat Scouts and Guides, INDIAN UNION.



Dated: 15/07/ 2024

Subject: - Trekking cum Nature Study Programme from 28th August, 2024 to 1st September, 2024 at Mata Vashino Devi Katra, District Reasi, Jammu & Kashmir.

Respected Sir/Madam,

We are glad to inform you that Jammu and Kashmir Bharat Scouts and Guides is going to organize Trekking cum Nature Study Programme from **28th August, 2024 to 1st September, 2024 at Holy Mata Vashino Devi Katra, District Reasi, Jammu & Kashmir.**

1	Name of the Event	Trekking cum Nature Study Programme		
2.	Dates	28-08-2024 to 01-09-2024		
3.	Venue	Trikuta Bhawan Katra, District Reasi, Jammu & Kashmir.		
4.	Reporting	27 th August, 2024 by Evening Or 28 th August, 2024 (09.00 AM)		
5.	Departure	01-09-2024 (After Lunch)		
6.	Development/ Special fee	Rs 1250/- (One thousand Two Hundred and Fifty only) per head may please be remitted in the following bank of the J&K Bharat Scouts & Guides, State Headquarters Jammu. Account No.:0021040100029230 Name of A/C: The J&K State Bharat Scouts and Guides Branch: J&K Bank Shalamar Road Jammu. Branch Code: LUXURY IFSC Code: JAKA0LUXURY		
7.	How to reach	(Shri Mata Vaishno Devi, Katra – SVDK), Trikuta Bhawan Katra is located at near Govt. Hospital Katra at a distance of 1 km from Katra Bus stand and 2 kms from Railway Station, Katra, Jammu. For further Assistance, please contact State Headquarters J&K Bharat Scouts and Guides, Gandhi Nagar, Jammu 0191-2454336, Shri. Haroon Malik (SHQs) Mob. +91-9906444107, Shri. Sheikh Anyat Ullah (District Secretary Reasi) Mob. +91-9906201086.		

The details are as below: -

	-	
8	What to Bring Risk Certificate	2 sets of Correct & Complete uniform as per APRO II/III, Personal clothes, sleeping bag. Ruck sack comfortable sport/trekking shoe, plate and mug, spoon, writing materials, Note book, First Aid kit, Materials/Dresses for Cultural Program , lunch box, personal medicine (if any) Toilet requisites, water bottle, torch and other necessary material required for the Trekking camp. A photo copy of AADHAR card and Development/Special fee submission Receipt/Transaction number is to be submitted at the time of registration. Each participant must submit a Risk Certificate (Enclosed) attested by the District Commissioner. Application with Risk and Medical Certificate is to be
		handed over during registration along with the deputation letter of the State.
		Note :- Without medical certificate, Risk Certificate, Deputation letter of the
		State participants will not be admitted in the camp.
9	Financial Assistant	Boarding and Lodging will be provided during the Camp days.
		Travelling expenses is to be borne by the participants themselves.
	Quota	5 Rovers, 5 Rangers and 1 Unit Leader (Total 11 members only from each
10		State).
		J&K BS&G, State Headquarters has the right to accept or reject the
		application. Selected Candidates from State Associations have to submit the
		online application form https://forms.gle/MknEEZAWqrwxJGs56
		also, with fee before 29th July, 2024.
11	Eligibility	Rovers/Rangers (18-25 Years old) and Unit Leaders (25 to 60 Years old) Only
12	UID	BSG UID Number is Compulsory. <u>www.scout.ind.in</u>
13	Participants will get	All the participants will get T-Shirt, Scarf and rich Hospitality of Jammu and Kashmir during the entire Programme.
14	Last Date	The list of selected candidates should reach J&K Bharat Scouts and Guides, State Headquarters, Gandhi Nagar Jammu at <u>ikbharatscouts@gmail.com</u> before 29 th July, 2024.

We personally request you to please select the right and physically fit participants for this Trekking cum Nature Study Programme.

With profound regards,

Yours in Scouting,

hunge

(Nasreen Khan) State Secretary Cum Administrative Officer, J&K Bharat Scouts and Guides,

Encl: Application Form & Medical Certificate

Copy to:

- 1. Worthy Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi for kind information.
- 2. All the Assistant Director, of Bharat Scouts and Guides for kind information.
- 3. Worthy State Chief Commissioner, J&K Bharat Scouts and Guides for kind information.